TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
VARIOUS Counties MINUTE ORDER Page 1 of 1

VARIOUS Districts

Pursuant to Transportation Code, Chapter 223, Subchapter A, and Title 43, Texas
Administrative Code, Chapter 9, Subchapter B, the Texas Department of Transportation (department)
solicited and received sealed competitive bid proposals for maintenance of the State Highway
System, which were publicly opened and read on June 7 and 8, 2011.

Pursuant to cited code provisions highway maintenance contract bids on a project may be
accepted or rejected, but if accepted must be awarded to the lowest bidder.

An award is conditional in the event it is subject to Federal Highway Administration
concurrence, third party funding or concurrence, and other conditions listed in the contract or an
exhibit to this order.

The department recommends that the Texas Transportation Commission (commission)
respectively award to the lowest bidder or reject, as indicated, those highway maintenance and
department building construction contracts, with an engineer’s estimated cost of $300,000 or more,
identified on attached Exhibit A to this order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the commission that the contracts described in Exhibit A
be and are hereby respectively awarded to the lowest bidder or rejected as indicated therein.

If a contractual requirement of award is not satisfied within the prescribed time limit,
including any extension of time allowed by the executive director or the director’s designee, by
reason of the action or inaction of the successful low bidder on any contract, including, but not
limited to, disadvantaged business/historically underutilized business participation, the contract is
automatically in default and the executive director is authorized and directed to retain and deposit the
related contract proposal guaranty to the credit of the State Highway Fund and to readvertise that
project for competitive bids at the earliest practical subsequent date.

If a condition of award is not satisfied, including, but not limited to, reason of
nonconcurrence of the Federal Highway Administration, the failure of a third party to fund or concur,
or failure to meet other conditions in the contract or an exhibit to this order, the respective award is
voided and the department will return the bid guaranty.

Submltted and reviewed by: Zzl\mended by:
\_\ / 4 6/26/ "

(; ﬂ)lreg& Constructtor Division Executxifi%a JU'(BU l l

Minute Date
Number Passed




HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS PAGE 1

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT LUFKIN
4029 ANGELINA 4704-00-956 CBC - 470400956 0.001 $ 500,000.00 7 -3.20 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: J.C.LEWIS CONSTRUCTION LLC $ 484,000.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 484,000.00
LIMITS: 1805 NORTH TIMBERLAND DRIVE TO 1805 NORTH TIMBERLAND DRIVE
TYPE: REPLACE ROOF AT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - LUFKIN DHQ REPLACE ROOF AT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - LUFKIN DHQ
DISTRICT CORPUS CHRISTI
4012 ARANSAS FM1069 6225-23-001 RMC - 622523001 74.471 $2,327,771.30 3 0.62 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: CLARK CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC. $2,342,181.89 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,342,181.89
LIMITS: VARIOUS TO
TYPE: DISTRICT WIDE SEAL COAT
DISTRICT SAN ANTONIO
4024 BEXAR IHO035 6222-98-001 RMC - 622298001 0.001 $831,215.92 4 -11.99 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: CLARK CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC. $ 731,557.65 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 731,557.65
LIMITS: FM 1976 TO TO WEIDNER ROAD
TYPE: PLANING AND PFC INLAY
DISTRICT SAN ANTONIO
4025 BEXAR IHO010 6225-63-001 RMC - 622563001 0.006 $1,061,106.00 3 -26.45 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: STAR OPERATIONS, INC. $ 780,429.75 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 780,429.75
LIMITS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE TO SOUTH REGION
TYPE: REMOVE AND REPLACE SIGNS
DISTRICT SAN ANTONIO
4026 BEXAR IHO035 6225-64-001 RMC - 622564001 0.006 $1,061,106.00 3 -24.75 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: STAR OPERATIONS, INC. $ 798,482.75 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 798,482.75
LIMITS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN TXDOT TO SOUTH REGION

TYPE: REMOVE AND REPLACE SIGNS



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

CONTROLLING

PAGE 2

SAN ANTONIO
RMC - 622624001

CONTRACTOR: CLARK CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC.

VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN
PERFORMANCE BASED

RMC - 622106001

CONTRACTOR: DURWOOD GREENE CONSTRUCTION CO.

PAV REP, LEVEL-UP & OVERLAY

RMC - 622333001

CONTRACTOR: RUSSELL MARINE, LLC

QUEEN ISABELLA CAUSEWAY
FENDER REPAIR

RMC - 622578001

CONTRACTOR: BENTEX, INC.

VARIOUS LOCATIONS
CLEANING & SWEEPING OF HIGHWAYS

RMC - 622126001

CONTRACTOR: ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY SERVICES, INC.

REMOVE & REPLACE CONCRETE RIPRAP WITH STONE PROTECTION AND/OR CONCRETE BLOCKS

% FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
------------ OVER  ------=-=-==- OR
UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT
$10,894,099.46 2851 NO AWARD
$ 13,999,999.99 NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $13,999,999.99
BEXAR COUNTY
485 NO AWARD
NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 467,507.09
-15.82 NO AWARD
NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 263,909.00
CAMERON COUNTY
-6.04 NO AWARD
NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 327,435.37
CAMERON (SAN BENITO/BROWNSVILLE)
-49.20 NO AWARD
NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 156,880.80



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 3

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJd NUMBER = mmmmmmmmmo-- OF (072 - - N OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT DALLAS
4014 COLLIN US0075 6222-52-001 RMC - 622252001 0.001 $607,572.50 5 -25.95 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: CKORP, LLC $ 449,909.25 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 449,909.25
LIMITS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE COLLIN TO COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTION
TYPE: METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE
DISTRICT DALLAS
4005 COLLIN uso075 6222-53-001 RMC - 622253001 0.001 $512,395.00 2 -1.08 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: MURPHY'S MOWING SERVICE $ 506,865.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 506,865.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE COLLIN TO COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTION
TYPE: FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE & POTHOLE REPAIR
DISTRICT DALLAS
4006 COLLIN US0380 6225-46-001 RMC - 622546001 0.001 $610,045.58 4 16.46 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: JAGOE-PUBLIC COMPANY $710,437.81 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $710,437.81
LIMITS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE COLLIN TO COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTION
TYPE: HMAC REHABILITATION
DISTRICT DALLAS
4015 ELLIS IH0045 6222-01-001 RMC - 622201001 0.001 $ 745,320.00 3 18.74 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: INTERSTATE ROAD MANAGEMENT CORP. $ 885,000.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 885,000.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS ROADWAYS IN ELLIS TO COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTION
TYPE: NON-SITE SPECIFIC REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKINGS
DISTRICT SAN ANTONIO
4023 FRIO IHO035 6227-05-001 RMC - 622705001 0.001 $ 1,563,266.00 5 -16.62 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: FLASHER EQUIPMENT COMPANY $1,303,389.77 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,303,389.77
LIMITS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN SAN ANTONIO TO DISTRICT
TYPE: PLACEMENT AND REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND MARKERS CENTERLINE TEXTURING



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 4

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT PARIS
4001 HUNT FM1568 6214-25-001 RMC - 621425001 2.176 $1,010,893.08 5 -5.20 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: A.K.GILLIS & SONS, INC. $ 958,299.46 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 958,299.46
LIMITS: SH 24 TO FM 3218
TYPE: IN-PLACE BASE REPAIR
DISTRICT BEAUMONT
4018 JEFFERSON US0069 6221-87-001 RMC - 622187001 0.001 $ 994,285.00 4 13.21 NO REJECT
CONTRACTOR: ROADSAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. $1,125,655.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,125,655.00
LIMITS: DISTRICTWIDE TO DISTRICWIDE
TYPE: INSTALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS
DISTRICT CORPUS CHRISTI
4004 JIM WELLS SHO0044 6212-77-001 RMC - 621277001 999.000 $ 961,905.45 6 -12.64 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: L&L COMPANY $ 840,327.13 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 840,327.13
LIMITS: VARIOUS TO
TYPE: PAVEMENT MARKINGS
DISTRICT DALLAS
4007 KAUFMAN uUso0175 6221-43-001 RMC - 622143001 0.001 $411,097.05 10 -1.05 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: MURPHY'S MOWING SERVICE $ 406,775.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 406,775.00
LIMITS: ON US175 NORTH AT MABANK AT BU175E TO HENDERSON COUNTY LINE
TYPE: FULL DEPTH CONCRETE REPAIR
DISTRICT DALLAS
4013 KAUFMAN IH0020 6225-31-001 RMC - 622531001 0.001 $ 318,032.00 2 2.03 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: TEXAS TREE & LANDSCAPE, LTD. $ 324,480.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 324,480.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS ROADWAYS IN THE TO KAUFMAN MAINTENANCE SECTION

TYPE:

DEBRIS REMOVAL



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 5

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT LAREDO
4010 KINNEY FM1572 6222-32-001 RMC - 622232001 23.330 $1,301,713.85 6 -7.02 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: H. L. ZUMWALT CONSTRUCTION, INC. $1,210,291.25 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,210,291.25
LIMITS: VARIOUS TO VARIOUS
TYPE: BLADE LEVEL UP TYPE OF WORK
DISTRICT LAREDO
4016 LA SALLE SHO0097 6225-55-001 RMC - 622555001 14.620 $ 3,783,592.83 8 -5.36  NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: DEAN WORD COMPANY, LTD. $ 3,580,834.65 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 3,580,834.65
LIMITS: FM 469 TO SH 72
TYPE: RESTORATION OF AN EXISTING ROAD CONSISTING OF GRADING, BASE, STRUCTURES & SURFACE, SIGNING, AND STRIPING
DISTRICT YOAKUM
4020 MATAGORDA FM2853 6224-99-001 RMC - 622499001 6.253 $2,317,365.60 4 3.98 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: REXCO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. $ 2,409,634.08 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 2,409,634.08
LIMITS: 2.01 MI. NORTH OF FM 521 TO SH 35_NORTH
TYPE: RESTORE ROADWAY
DISTRICT WACO
4028 MCLENNAN 4704-00-801 CBC - 470400801 0.100 $ 2,400,000.00 13 -31.75 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: MAZANEC CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $ 1,638,000.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,638,000.00
LIMITS: 100 SOUTH LOOP DRIVE TO 100 SOUTH LOOP DRIVE
TYPE: NEW DISTRICT LABORATORY BUILDING - WACO DHQ NEW DISTRICT LABORATORY BUILDING - WACO DHQ
DISTRICT WACO
4003 MCLENNAN IHO035 6225-27-001 RMC - 622527001 0.010 $ 475,815.84 4 9.19 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: LINDSEY CONTRACTORS, INC. $519,538.50 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $519,538.50
LIMITS: IH35, IH35E AND IH35W IN HILL, TO MCLENNAN, FALLS AND BELL COUNTIES

TYPE: OVERLAY AND MILL AND INLAY



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 6

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT HOUSTON
4021 MONTGOMERY SHO0075 6226-71-001 RMC - 622671001 0.001 $519,358.88 2351 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: FORDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. $641,452.42 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $641,452.42
LIMITS: VARIOUS HWYS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY TO VARIOUS HWYS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY
TYPE: SEAL COAT (STRIP/SPOT SEAL)
DISTRICT PHARR
4030 STARR 4704-01-006 CBC - 470401006 0.001 $ 2,600,000.00 7.50 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: ROTH CONSTRUCTION, INC. $ 2,794,944.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,794,944.00
LIMITS: RIO GRANDE CITY TO RIO GRANDE CITY
TYPE: NEW AREA ENGINEER AND MNT FACILITY RIO GRANDE CITY
DISTRICT FT WORTH
4002 TARRANT SH0199 6223-03-001 RMC - 622303001 0.010 $ 605,012.00 -10.25 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: THE LANE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION $ 542,980.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 542,980.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS ROADWAYS WITHIN TO NORTH TARRANT COUNTY
TYPE: FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE REPAIR
DISTRICT LAREDO
4008 ZAVALA FMO0065 6218-80-001 BPM - 621880001 0.065 $ 376,567.00 -25.76 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: RELMCO, INC. $ 279,561.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 279,561.00
LIMITS: FM 65, RM 412+1.202 TO FM 582, RM 414+2.519
TYPE: CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE REHABILITATION AND CHANNEL PROTECTION CONSISTING OF STEEL PAINTING AND CONSTRUCTION OF EROSION COU
DISTRICT LAREDO
4017 ZAVALA LP0305 6225-57-001 RMC - 622557001 1.061 $811,682.61 -2.61 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: RAY FARIS, INC. $790,533.14 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 790,533.14
LIMITS: LP 305, RM 534-0.024 TO LP 305, RM 534+1.037

TYPE: RESTORATION OF EXISTING ROAD CONSISTING OF WIDENING, GRADING

BASE, STRUCTURES, SURFACING, SIGNING, AND STRIPING



